

## Espresso Drinks

### LATTE

Caffè Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Iced Caffè Latte	Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Flat White	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Salted Toffee Macadamia Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , coffee, macadamia syrup [sugar syrup, water, sugar, cane molasses, natural flavourings, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate], whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], salted toffee drizzle [glucose syrup, dextrose, water, sugar, sweetened condensed <b>MILK</b> , sugar syrup, unsalted butter ( <b>MILK</b> ), Belgian dark chocolate (cocoa mass, sugar, dextrose, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin)], sugar, modified starch, salt, natural flavourings, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, preservative: potassium sorbate, thickener: xanthan gum]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Burnt Caramel Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , coffee, burnt caramel syrup [sugar syrup, water, natural flavourings, colour: plain caramel, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate], whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], burnt caramel drizzle [dextrose, glucose syrup, butter ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar syrup, sugar, fructose, double cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), skimmed <b>MILK</b> powder, water, colour: plain caramel, natural flavourings, emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; acidity regulator: sodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: triphosphates, anti-foaming agent: E900]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

### MOCHA

White Chocolate Mocha	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , white chocolate mocha sauce [sugar, condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b> , sweetened condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b> , coconut oil, cocoa butter, salt, emulsifier: E471], brewed espresso, whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Iced White Chocolate Mocha	Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b> , white chocolate mocha sauce [sugar, condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b> , sweetened condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b> , coconut oil, cocoa butter, salt, emulsifier: E471], brewed espresso, whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Caffè Mocha	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], brewed espresso, whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Iced Caffè Mocha	Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b> , mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], brewed espresso, whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

### MACCHIATO

Caramel Macchiato	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso, vanilla syrup [sugar syrup, water, natural vanilla flavouring with other natural flavourings, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], caramel drizzle [sugar, dextrose, glucose syrup, unsalted butter ( <b>MILK</b> ), fructose, double cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), water, skimmed <b>MILK</b> , emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; natural flavourings, acidity regulator: trisodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: E451(i)]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Iced Caramel Macchiato	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, brewed espresso, vanilla syrup [sugar syrup, water, natural vanilla flavouring with other natural flavourings, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], caramel sauce [sugar, dextrose, glucose syrup, unsalted butter ( <b>MILK</b> ), fructose, double cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), water, skimmed <b>MILK</b> , emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; natural flavourings, acidity regulator: trisodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: E451(i)]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

### CAPPUCCINO

Cappuccino	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso.
------------	---

Cappuccino	For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
<b>AMERICANO</b>	
Caffè Americano	Ingredients: Water, brewed espresso.
Iced Caffè Americano	Ingredients: Water, brewed espresso.
<b>ESPRESSO</b>	
Espresso	Ingredients: Brewed espresso.
Espresso Con Panna	Ingredients: Brewed espresso, whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471; flavouring; stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Espresso Macchiato	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Piccino	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed espresso. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

## Brewed Coffee

Caffè Misto	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , brewed coffee. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Freshly Brewed Coffee	Ingredients: Brewed coffee.

# TEAVANA® Tea

## TEAVANA® SHAKEN ICED TEA

Iced Shaken Black Tea	Ingredients: Water, black tea.
Iced Shaken Black Tea Lemonade	Ingredients: Water, lemonade base [water, lemon juice, sugar, lemon oil], black tea.
Iced Shaken Green Tea	Ingredients: Water, green tea and herbal infusion [green tea, spearmint, lemon verbena leaves, lemongrass, natural flavouring].
Iced Shaken Green Tea Lemonade	Ingredients: Water, lemonade base [water, lemon juice, sugar, lemon oil], green tea and herbal infusion [green tea, spearmint, lemon verbena leaves, lemongrass, natural flavouring].
Iced Shaken Hibiscus Infusion	Ingredients: Water, hibiscus and herbal blend infusion [hibiscus flower, acid: citric acid, natural flavourings, cinnamon, apple, licorice root, lemongrass, hibiscus fruit & elderberry extract].
Iced Shaken Hibiscus Lemonade Infusion	Ingredients: Water, lemonade base [water, lemon juice, sugar, lemon oil], hibiscus and herbal blend infusion [hibiscus flower, acid: citric acid, natural flavourings, cinnamon, apple, licorice root, lemongrass, hibiscus fruit & elderberry extract].
Iced Shaken Peach Green Tea Lemonade	Ingredients: Water, lemonade base [water, lemon juice, sugar, lemon oil], green tea and herbal infusion [green tea, spearmint, lemon verbena leaves, lemongrass, natural flavouring], peach syrup [sugar syrup, water, concentrated peach puree, ginger juice, concentrated apple juice, flavouring, preservative: potassium sorbate; acidity regulator: potassium citrate].

## TEAVANA® TEA LATTE

Green Tea Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , matcha tea blend [sugar, ground green tea]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Chai Tea Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, chai tea concentrate [(water, black tea, sugar, ginger, cinnamon, black pepper, cloves, cardamon, natural flavouring, star anise), sugar, water, honey, ginger juice, acid: citric acid, vanilla extract, natural flavouring]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Iced Chai Tea Latte	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, chai tea concentrate [(water, black tea, sugar, ginger, cinnamon, black pepper, cloves, cardamon, natural flavouring, star anise), sugar, water, honey, ginger juice, acid: citric acid, vanilla extract, natural flavouring]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

## TEAVANA® BREWED TEA

Chamomile Herbal Blend	Ingredients: Water, chamomile herbal blend [chamomile flowers, blackberry leaves, lemongrass, rose petals, spearmint leaves, lemon balm leaves, hibiscus flowers, lavender flowers, marigold flowers].
Mint Citrus Tea	Ingredients: Water, mint citrus tea [green tea, spearmint leaves, lemon verbena, lemongrass, natural flavouring].
Jasmine Pearls	Ingredients: Water, jasmine pearls tea [green tea scented with jasmine blossoms].
Chai Tea	Ingredients: Water, chai tea [black tea, ginger, cinnamon, black pepper, cardamon, star anise, cloves, natural flavouring].
Youthberry Tea	Ingredients: Water, youthberry white tea blend [apple pieces, white tea, candied pineapple pieces (pineapple, sugar, acid: citric acid), hibiscus flowers, candied mango pieces (mango, sugar, acid: citric acid), rose hip peels, natural flavourings, acai fruit powder (acai, maltodextrin)].
Mint Herbal Blend	Ingredients: Water, mint blend tea [spearmint leaves, peppermint leaves, lemon verbena].
Hibiscus Herbal Blend	Ingredients: Water, hibiscus tea [hibiscus flowers, cinnamon, apple pieces, candied papaya pieces (papaya, sugar), rose hips, natural flavourings, blackberry leaves, lemongrass, candied mango pieces (mango, sugar), rose petals].
English Breakfast Tea	Ingredients: Water, a blend of black teas.
Emperor's Clouds & Mist Tea	Ingredients: Water, green tea.
Earl Grey Tea	Ingredients: Water, earl grey tea [black tea, bergamot oil, lavender flowers].

# Hot Chocolate & Other Drinks

Classic Hot Chocolate	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], whipped cream [cream ( <b>MILK</b> ), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Starbucks® Signature Hot Chocolate	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, signature hot chocolate [sugar, cocoa powder, <b>MILK</b> , cocoa butter, vanillin]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Caramel Signature Hot Chocolate	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, signature hot chocolate [sugar, cocoa powder, <b>MILK</b> , cocoa butter, vanillin], caramel syrup [sugar syrup, water, flavouring, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .
Hazelnut Signature Hot Chocolate	Ingredients: <b>MILK</b> , water, signature hot chocolate [sugar, cocoa powder, <b>MILK</b> , cocoa butter, vanillin], hazelnut syrup [sugar syrup, water, flavouring, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid]. For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b> .

## Blended Smoothies

Berry Smoothie	Ingredients: Fruit mix [honeydew melon, red grapes, strawberries, blueberries, raspberries], apple juice, water.
Green Smoothie	Ingredients: Fruit mix [honeydew melon, cucumber, green grapes, green apples (apple, antioxidants: ascorbic acid, citric acid; firming agent: calcium chloride, salt), kiwi fruit, spinach leaves], apple juice, water.
Carrot & Ginger Smoothie	Ingredients: Fruit mix [carrots, pineapple, mango (mango, antioxidants: ascorbic acid, citric acid; firming agent: calcium chloride, salt), orange, ginger], apple juice, water.

# Frappuccino

## Coffee Frappuccino®

Salted Toffee Macadamia Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], macadamia syrup [sugar syrup, water, sugar, cane molasses, natural flavourings, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate], salted toffee drizzle [glucose syrup, dextrose, water, sugar, sweetened condensed <b>MILK</b>, sugar syrup, unsalted butter (<b>MILK</b>), Belgian dark chocolate (cocoa mass, sugar, dextrose, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin)], sugar, modified starch, salt, natural flavourings, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, preservative: potassium sorbate, thickener: xanthan gum, coffee.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Burnt Caramel Coffee Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], burnt caramel syrup [sugar syrup, water, natural flavourings, colour: plain caramel, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate], burnt caramel drizzle [dextrose, glucose syrup, butter (<b>MILK</b>), sugar syrup, sugar, fructose, double cream (<b>MILK</b>), skimmed <b>MILK</b> powder, water, colour: plain caramel, natural flavourings, emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; acidity regulator: sodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: triphosphates, anti-foaming agent: E900], coffee.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Caramel Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], coffee, caramel syrup [sugar syrup, water, flavouring, preservative: potassium sorbate; acidity regulators: citric acid], caramel drizzle [sugar, dextrose, glucose syrup, unsalted butter (<b>MILK</b>), fructose, double cream (<b>MILK</b>), water, skimmed <b>MILK</b>, emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; natural flavourings, acidity regulator: trisodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: E451(i)].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
White Chocolate Mocha Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], coffee, white chocolate mocha sauce [sugar, condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, sweetened condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, coconut oil, cocoa butter, salt, emulsifier: E471].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Mocha Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], coffee, mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Java Chip Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], coffee, mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], frappuccino chips [sugar, vegetable oils (palm, shea), cocoa powder, black cocoa powder, fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin], cookie crumb fine [wheat flour (<b>WHEAT</b> flour, calcium carbonate, iron, thiamin, niacin), sugar, vegetable shortening (palm, rapeseed), fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, raising agent: sodium bicarbonate].</p> <p>For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Espresso Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], <b>MILK</b>, coffee, brewed espresso.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Coffee Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, coffee frappuccino syrup [sugar, water, salt, flavouring, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], coffee.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>

## CRÈME FRAPPUCCINO®

Green Tea Frappuccino®	<p>Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate; acidity regulator: citric acid], matcha [sugar, ground green tea].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
------------------------	--

Caramel Cream Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], caramel syrup [sugar syrup, water, flavouring, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulators: citric acid], caramel drizzle [sugar, dextrose, glucose syrup, unsalted butter (<b>MILK</b>), fructose, double cream (<b>MILK</b>), water, skimmed <b>MILK</b>, emulsifiers: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin, E471; natural flavourings, acidity regulator: trisodium citrate, salt, stabiliser: E451(i)].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Chocolate Cream Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Strawberries & Crème Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], strawberry sauce [strawberry puree, sugar, water, lemon juice from concentrate, flavouring, colour: lycopene, thickener: xanthan gum], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Vanilla Crème Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], vanilla syrup [sugar syrup, water, natural vanilla flavouring with other natural flavourings, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
White Chocolate Crème Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], white chocolate mocha sauce [sugar, condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, sweetened condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, coconut oil, cocoa butter, salt, emulsifier: E471].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>

Chocolate Chip Cream Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], whipped cream [cream (<b>MILK</b>), sugar, propellants: nitrous oxide, nitrogen; emulsifier: E471, flavouring, stabiliser: carrageenan], mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], frappuccino chips [sugar, vegetable oils (palm, shea), cocoa powder, black cocoa powder, fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin], cookie crumb fine [wheat flour (<b>WHEAT</b> flour, calcium carbonate, iron, thiamin, niacin), sugar, vegetable shortening (palm, rapeseed), fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, raising agent: sodium bicarbonate].</p> <p>For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
<b>LIGHT FRAPPUCCINO®</b>	
Caramel Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], coffee, sugar free caramel syrup [water, maltodextrin, natural flavouring, gelling agent: E466, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate, sweetener: sucralose].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Coffee Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], coffee.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Espresso Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], coffee, brewed espresso.</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Mocha Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], coffee, mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
Java Chip Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], coffee, mocha sauce [sugar, cocoa powder, vanillin], frappuccino chips [sugar, vegetable oils (palm, shea), cocoa powder, black cocoa powder, fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, emulsifier: <b>SOYA</b> lecithin], cookie crumb fine [wheat flour (<b>WHEAT</b> flour, calcium carbonate, iron, thiamin, niacin), sugar, vegetable shortening (palm, rapeseed), fat reduced cocoa powder, salt, raising agent: sodium bicarbonate].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
White Chocolate Mocha Light Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, light frappuccino syrup [water, sugar syrup, flavouring, salt, thickeners: carreegeenan, xanthan gum; preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid, sweetener: sucralose], hite chocolate mocha sauce [sugar, condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, sweetened condensed skimmed cow's <b>MILK</b>, coconut oil, cocoa butter, salt, emulsifier: E471].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>
<b>BLENDED JUICE</b>	
Mango Passion Fruit Frappuccino®	<p>Ingredients: Water, mango passion fruit [water, juice concentrates (white grape, pineapple, mango, passion fruit, orange), mango puree concentrate, sugar, stabilisers: pectin, guar gum, carrageenan, xanthan gum; trisodium citrate, natural flavourings, colour: beta carotene, ascorbic acid], green tea and herbal infusion [green tea, spearmint, lemon verbena leaves, lemongrass, natural flavouring].</p>
Raspberry Blackcurrant Frappuccino® Blended Juice	<p>Ingredients: Water, raspberry blackcurrant [water, sugar, juice concentrates (white grape, blackcurrant, redcurrant, raspberry, black carrot), stabilisers: pectin, carrageenan; thickeners: xanthan gum, guar gum; flavourings, acids: citric acid, malic acid; acidity regulator: trisodium citrate], hibiscus and herbal blend infusion [hibiscus flower, acid: citric acid, natural flavourings, cinnamon, apple, licorice root, lemongrass, hibiscus fruit &amp; elderberry extract].</p>
<b>Tea FRAPPUCCINO®</b>	
Green Tea Crème Frappuccino® Blended Crème	<p>Ingredients: Water, <b>MILK</b>, crème frappuccino syrup [water, sugar, flavouring, salt, thickener: xanthan gum, preservative: potassium sorbate, acidity regulator: citric acid], matcha powder [sugar, ground green tea].</p> <p>For allergens, see ingredients highlighted in <b>BOLD CAPITALS</b>.</p>

## Bottled Drinks & Smoothies

### INNOCENT WATERS

Juicy Water Lemon & Lime

Ingredients: Spring water (80%), pure squeezed juices [1 lemon, 1 lime], sugar (12%)

Juicy Water Raspberries & Apples INNOCENT BUBBLES	Ingredients: Spring water (70%) pure pressed juices [1/2 an apple, 1/5 of a lemon, 4 blackcurrants] (18%), 9 crushed raspberries, sugar (6%)
Innocent Bubbles Lemon, Lime & Apple	Ingredients: Spring water (41%), apple juice (30%), grape juice (24%), lemon juice (4%), lime juice (1%)
Innocent Bubbles Tropical	Ingredients: Spring water (40%), orange juice (33%), grape juice (14%), pineapple juice (14%)
<b>INNOCENT JUICES</b>	
Innocent Easy Greens	Ingredients: Apple (79%), cucumber (10%), <b>CELERY</b> (5%), ginger, lime, antioxidant: ascorbic acid (vitamin C);
Innocent Apple Juice	Ingredients: Apple (100%) [3 pressed apples], antioxidant: ascorbic acid (vitamin C);
Innocent Orange Juice (330ml)	Ingredients: Orange (100%) [4 squeezed oranges]
Innocent Strawberry & Banana	Ingredients: Strawberries (32%) [7 crushed strawberries], 1/2 a pressed apple, 13 pressed white grapes, 1/2 a mashed banana (20%), a slice of squeezed orange, 4 crushed blackcurrants
Innocent Mangoes & Passion Fruits	Ingredients: 1 pressed apple, 1/4 of a crushed mango (17%), 1/2 a mashed banana, 1/3 of a squeezed orange, passion fruit (3%), a piece of crushed peach, squeeze of lime
Innocent Orange Juice (500ml)	Ingredients: Orange (100%) [6 squeezed oranges]
Innocent Coconut Water	Ingredients: Pure coconut water (100%) [2 and 1/4 coconuts]
Bright Spark	Ingredients: Orange (50%), carrot (25%), lemon (4%), ginger (1%), apple, antioxidant: ascorbic acid (vitamin C);

<b>INNOCENT SMOOTHIES</b>	
Innocent Invigorate Super Smoothie	Ingredients: Apple [2 pressed], 1/2 a mashed banana, 9 white grapes, 1/4 of a crushed mango, 1/4 of a crushed kiwi (6%), cucumber, spirulina extract, milled flax seeds, lime juice, safflower extract, matcha green tea infusion, milled wheatgrass, vitamins: B1, B2, B3, B6 and E;
Innocent Energise Super Smoothie	Ingredients: Apples [1 and 1/2 pressed apples], 14 red and white grapes, 3/4 of a mashed banana, 3 and 1/2 crushed strawberries (10%), 4 crushed cherries (4%), 9 crushed blackcurrants, beetroot juice, milled flax seeds, guarana infusion, vitamins: B1, B2, B3, B6 & E;
Innocent Pineapples, Apples & Carrots	Ingredients: Apple (48%) [3/4 of a pressed apple], 1/2 of a mashed banana, pressed pineapple (20%), crushed pumpkin (10%), carrot juice (2%).
Uplift Super Smoothie	Ingredients: Apple [1 and 1/2 pressed], 14 red and white grapes, 3/4 of a mashed banana, 3 and 1/2 crushed strawberries (10%), 4 crushed cherries (4%), 9 crushed blackcurrants, beetroot juice, milled flax seeds, guarana infusion, vitamins: C, B1, B2, B3 and B6;